immovable property of the Defendant to wit:- 

SCHEDULE

BLOCK 1453B PARCEL NO. 171 OR LOT 1

  All that piece or parcel of land situate at Castagniere 
Development in the Quarter of Gros Islet in the State 
of Saint Lucia measuring approximately Zero Point Two 
Zero (0.20) Hectares or Twenty One Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Forty-Four (21,844) Square Feet or Two 
Thousand and Twenty-Nine Point Three (2,029.3) 
Square Meters and bounded as follows: 

On the NORTH by an access road known Block 1453B 
Parcel No. 187, 

On the SOUTH by an existing road described as Block 
1453B Parcel No.